

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

NORIDIAN MUTUAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY, D/B/A BLUE CROSS)
BLUE SHIELD OF NORTH DAKOTA,)
))
Plaintiff,)
))
v.)
))
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
))
Defendant.)
_____)

No. 18-01983-MBH
Senior Judge Horn

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)

REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmith.com

Of Counsel:

Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: cshaffer@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND UNDISPUTED FACTS	8
I. CONGRESS ENACTS THE ACA TO EXPAND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE AND INCLUDES A COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROGRAM	8
II. THE ACA’S COST-SHARING REDUCTION PROVISIONS AND IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT ADVANCE CSR PAYMENTS BE MADE TO INSURERS	9
III. BCBSND OFFERS QHPS AND REDUCED COST-SHARING FOR INSUREDS ON THE NORTH DAKOTA EXCHANGE IN RELIANCE ON MANDATORY CSR REIMBURSEMENTS	11
IV. THE GOVERNMENT BREACHES ITS COST-SHARING REDUCTION PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS	11
SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. TUCKER ACT JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER BCBSND’S CLAIMS	14
A. Count I	14
B. Count II	14
II. COUNT I: BCBSND IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY FOR THE GOVERNMENT’S VIOLATION OF ITS STATUTORY AND REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS TO MAKE ADVANCE COST-SHARING REDUCTION PAYMENTS	15
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Obligation to Make Full Advance CSR Payments is Clear and Unambiguous	15
B. The Government’s Appropriations Arguments Were Rejected in <i>Moda</i> and the Six CSR Cases Decided to Date and Must be Rejected Here.....	17
C. The Government’s Obligation to Pay CSRs Exists Independent of Appropriations and has Not Been Capped or Suspended	20
D. Congress’s Mere Failure to appropriate Funds Does Not Evidence an Intent to Repeal the CSR Payment Obligation.....	21
E. The Appropriations Cases Upon Which Defendant Has Relied Are Inapposite or Support Plaintiff’s Claims	24
F. The Defendant’s “Structural” Comparison of Section 1401 And 1402 Is Irrelevant to Congress’s Intent to Create A Mandatory Payment Obligation.....	26
G. CSR Payments Owed to BCBSND are Recoverable in The U.S. Court of Federal Claims	30

H.	The Judgment Fund Is Available to Pay Judgments Entered By This Court Under The Tucker Act	32
I.	Section 1402 Does Not Provide for Potential Offsets Based on Future State Premium Increases	34
III.	COUNT II: THE GOVERNMENT BREACHED AN IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT WITH BCBSND BY REFUSING TO MAKE FULL COST-SHARING REDUCTION PAYMENTS	36
A.	Controlling Law Requires the Court to Focus Beyond the Terms of the Statute	37
B.	There Was Mutuality of Intent to Contract.....	39
C.	BCBSND Accepted The Government’s Offer.....	43
D.	There Was Consideration.....	45
E.	The HHS Secretary Had Actual Authority to Contract on The Government’s Behalf.....	46
F.	The Government Breached its Implied-In-Fact Contractual Obligations and BCBSND is Entitled to Judgment	48
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 178 (2008)	46
<i>Aectra Refining & Mktg., Inc. v. United States</i> , 565 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Agwiak v. United States</i> , 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Am. Satellite Co. v. United States</i> , 20 Cl.Ct. 710 (1990)	14
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	41
<i>ARRA Energy</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. at 27	40
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Belknap v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 588 (1893).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Vermont v. United States</i> , No. 18-373C.....	4, 17
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 17-2154 (Fed. Cir.).....	42
<i>Bruhn Newtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 656 (2016)	13, 14
<i>Buesing v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 679 (1999)	36, 37
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1119 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	2

Cary v. United States,
552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....13

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....23

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
194 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....13

Cnty. Health Choice, Inc. v. United States,
No. 18-5C, 2019 WL 643011 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019)..... *passim*

Collins v. United States,
15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879) *passim*

Common Ground Healthcare Coop. v. United States,
No. 17-877C, 2019 WL 642892 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019)..... *passim*

Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Employees Ret. Fund,
138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....23

Dickerson v. United States,
310 U.S. 554 (1940).....24

Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,
138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....28

Doe v. United States,
16 Cl.Ct. 412 (1989)33

Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar,
660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....14, 15

Ferris v. United States,
27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)4, 27

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....4, 30, 31

Forest Glen Props., LLC v. United States,
79 Fed. Cl. 669 (2007)36, 43

Grav v. United States,
14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988)43

Greenlee Cty. v. United States,
487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....14, 20, 25

H. Landau & Co. v. United States,
886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....46, 47

Hercules, Inc. v. United States,
516 U.S. 417 (1996).....37, 40

Hymas v. United States,
810 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....23

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.,
534 U.S. 124 (2001).....22

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....2, 8, 39

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....24

Kirkendall v. Dep’t of Army,
479 F.3d 830 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....23

Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company v. United States,
No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir.).....42

Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998).....16

Local Initiative Health Auth. for L.A. Cty. v. United States,
No. 17-1542C, 2019 WL 625446 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 14, 2019)..... *passim*

Lopez v. A.C. & S., Inc.,
858 F.2d 712 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....33

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....29

Lublin Corp. v. United States,
98 Fed. Cl. 53 (2011).....46

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
No. 17-2057C, 2019 WL 642968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 15, 2019)..... *passim*

Maine Community Health Options v. United States,
No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir.).....43

Marchena v. United States,
128 Fed. Cl. 326 (2016)15

Mendez v. United States,
121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015)15

Moda Health Plan v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 436, 441 (2017), *rev'd on other grounds*, 892 F.3d 1311 (Fed.
Cir. 2018), cert. petition filed Feb. 4, 2019.....1

Moda Health Plan v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v. United States,
133 Fed. Cl. 14 (2017) *passim*

Montana Health Co-Op v. United States,
139 Fed. Cl. 213 (2018) *passim*

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) *passim*

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
470 U.S. 451 (1985).....37, 38, 39

Nevada v. Dep 't of Energy,
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....33

Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States,
782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....25, 26

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,
801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....36

Radium Mines v. United States,
153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....40, 41

Roberts v. United States,
745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....14

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....29

Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,
132. S.Ct. 2181 (2012).....7, 36

Sanford Health Plan v. United States,
139 Fed. Cl. 701 (2018) (appeal pending at No. 19-1290, Fed. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States,
294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....13

Silverman v. United States,
679 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982)48

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....20, 27, 33

Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....23

Telenor Satellite Servs. Inc. v. United States,
71 Fed. Cl. 114 (2006)48

Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States,
594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....13

TVA v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....22

U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell,
No. 1:14-cv-01967-RMC (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2015)17, 34

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....19, 23, 27

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883).....24

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....30

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....4, 31

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....24

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996).....47

United States v. Wong Kim Bo,
472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)29

Vargas v. United States,
114 Fed. Cl. 226 (2014)45

Wade v. United States,
136 Fed. Cl. 232 (2018)13

Wolfchild v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011), *as corrected* (Aug. 18, 2011), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*, 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013)33

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 36B8

42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)26

42 U.S.C. § 293k–2(e)26

42 U.S.C. § 300hh–31(a)26

42 U.S.C. § 1397m–1(b)(2)(A).....26

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1).....45

42 U.S.C. § 18022(c)(3)(A)2

42 U.S.C. § 1807144

42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)9, 15

42 U.S.C. § 18071(a)(2).....2

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(2).....2

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3).....2

42 U.S.C. § 18071(c)(3)(A) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18082(c)(3)..... *passim*

ACA § 100146

ACA § 1301(a)(1)(C)(iv)46

ACA § 1302(a)-(b)46

ACA § 1311(c)-(d)46

ACA § 14018

ACA § 14028

ACA § 14128

Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....1

Rules

78 FR 15409.....10, 42, 44
 78 FR 15486.....10, 42
 78 FR 15488.....44
 79 FR 13743.....10, 42
 79 FR 13805.....10, 42
 RCFC 8(a)(2)13
 RCFC 56(a).....13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 155.305(g)2
 45 C.F.R. § 156.410(a).....2
 45 C.F.R. § 156.4308, 10
 45 C.F.R. § 156.430(b)(1)..... *passim*
 45 C.F.R. § 1548842
 FAR 1.601(a)48

Other Authorities

CMS Leadership, Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight,
 Randy Pate, available at: <https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Leadership/cciiio/Randy-Pate.html>48
 U.S. Government Accounting Office, GA0-04- 261 SP, 1 *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law* 2-14 (3d ed. 2004)33
